

No. 01-17-00866-CV

**IN THE FIRST COURT OF APPEALS
AT HOUSTON, TEXAS**

**EVELYN KELLY, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF DAVID
CHRISTOPHER DUNN,
*Appellant,***

v.

**HOUSTON METHODIST HOSPITAL,
*Appellee.***

On Appeal from the 189th Judicial District Court
Harris County, Texas
Cause No. 2015-69681

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR LIFE, TEXAS CATHOLIC CONFERENCE
OF BISHOPS, TEXAS BAPTIST CHRISTIAN LIFE COMMISSION, TEXANS FOR LIFE
COALITION, COALITION OF TEXANS WITH DISABILITIES, TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR
PATIENT ACCESS, TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, TEXAS OSTEOPATHIC MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, TEXAS HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AND LEADINGAGE TEXAS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Wallace B. Jefferson
State Bar No. 00000019
wjjefferson@adjtlaw.com
Amy Warr
Nicholas Bacarisse
ALEXANDER DUBOSE & JEFFERSON LLP
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2350
Austin, Texas 78701-3562
Telephone: (512) 482-9300
Facsimile: (512) 482-9303

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument.....	8
I. Texas’s dispute-resolution statute was negotiated by a diverse array of stakeholders.	8
II. Dispute-resolution laws are necessary to maintain the integrity of the medical profession.	9
III. Texas’s statutory medical-futility procedure only rarely contradicts a patient’s wish for further intervention.	13
IV. Section 166.046 does not mandate a specific course of action.	14
V. Appellant’s arguments are based on a misconception about §166.046.....	19
Conclusion and Prayer	20
Certificate of Service	22
Certificate of Compliance	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	20
<i>Fought v. Solce</i> , 821 S.W.2d 218 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1991, writ denied).....	14
<i>Gross v. Burt</i> , 149 S.W.3d 213 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2004, pet. denied).....	14
<i>King v. Fisher</i> , 918 S.W.2d 108 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1996, writ denied)	15
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	20
<i>Tate v. D.C.F. Facility</i> , No. CIVA407CV162-MPM-JAD, 2009 WL 483116 (N.D. Miss. Jan. 23, 2009).....	15

Statutes

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §166.002.....	16
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §166.044.....	9, 18
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §166.046.....	<i>passim</i>
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §166.050.....	17
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §166.051.....	16, 19
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §166.052.....	17

Legislative Materials

Act of May 11, 1999, 76th Leg., R.S., ch. 450, § 3.05, 1999 Tex. Gen. Laws 28359

Hearing on C.S.S.B. 439 before the Senate Comm. on Health & Human Servs., 80th Leg., R.S. (April 12, 2007)11, 12

Hearing on H.B. 2063 before the House Comm. on State Affairs, 85th Leg., R.S. (April 5, 2017), <https://www.texmed.org/Template.aspx?id=44569> (last updated May 9, 2017)12

Hearing on H.B. 3527, Comm. on Pub. Health, 76th Leg., R.S. (Apr. 29, 1999) (statement of Greg Hooser, Texas and New Mexico Hospice Organization)8, 9

Senate Research Ctr., BILL ANALYSIS, Tex. S.B. 1260, 76th Leg., R.S. (1999).....8

Other Authorities

AM. MED. ASS’N COUNCIL ON ETHICAL AND JUDICIAL AFFAIRS, CODE OF MED. ETHICS §1.1.5 (2016).....15

CYNTHIA S. MARIETTA, THE DEBATE OVER THE FATE OF THE TEXAS “FUTILE CARE” LAW: IT IS TIME FOR COMPROMISE 3 (April 2007), available at [https://www.law.uh.edu/healthlaw/perspectives/2007/\(CM\)TXFutileCare.pdf](https://www.law.uh.edu/healthlaw/perspectives/2007/(CM)TXFutileCare.pdf).....10

LeadingAge Texas, <https://www.leadingagetexas.org/>5

M.L. Smith, et al., *Texas hospitals’ experience with the Texas Advance Directives Act*, 35 CRIT. CARE MED. 1271 (2007) , <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17414082>14

Melodie Heland, *Fruitful or futile: intensive care nurses’ experiences and perceptions of medical futility*, AUSTRALIAN CRITICAL CARE 25, Feb. 2006.....13

Robert L. Fine, M.D., *Medical futility and the Texas Advance Directives Act of 1999*, 13 B.U.M.C. PROCEEDINGS 144 (2000), available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1312296/pdf/bumc0013-0144.pdf>.....10

Texas Alliance for Life, *The Story of Texas Alliance for Life*, <https://www.texasallianceforlife.org/about-us/>1

Texas Alliance for Patient Access, *About Us*, <http://www.tapa.info/about-us.html>4

Texas Catholic Conference of Bishops, *Advance Directives Reform*, <https://txcatholic.org/medical-advance-directives/>2

Texas Medical Association, *Vision, Mission, and Goals*, <https://www.texmed.org/Template.aspx?id=5> (last updated June 27, 2018)5

The Texas Osteopathic Medical Association, <https://www.txosteo.org/>5
